
 

 

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

    

 
 

   
   

   
 

  
  

  

    

   

   

COLUMBUS STATE UNIVERSITY 
Enrollment Report 

Spring Semester 2022 

A. Total Enrollment by Student Classification 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
Five Year 
Change 

Dual Enrollment 
Freshman 
Sophomore 
Junior 
Senior 
Transient 
Audit/Non-Degree 
Post-Baccalaureate 

Total Undergraduate 

216 
1,327 
1,308 
1,304 
2,012 

15 
9 

201 
6,392 

275 
1,234 
1,288 
1,411 
1,879 

17 
11 

188 
6,303 

295 
1,298 
1,228 
1,323 
2,021 

21 
14 

166 
6,366 

303 
1,186 
1,276 
1,223 
1,936 

19 
8 

154 
6,105 

386 
1,369 
1,210 
1,267 
1,855 

9 
9 

154 
6,259 

362 
1,301 
1,121 
1,175 
1,704 

10 
11 

157 
5,841 

67.6% 
-2.0% 

-14.3% 
-9.9% 

-15.3% 
-33.3% 
22.2% 

-21.9% 
-8.6% 

Graduate 1,311 1,489 1,606 1,544 1,453 1,387 5.8% 

B. 
Total 

Total Enrollment by Gender 
7,703 

Ugrad 

7,792 

2021 

Grad 

7,972 

Total 

7,649 

Ugrad 

7,712 

2022 

Grad 

7,228 

Total 

-6.2% 

One Year 
Change 

Full-Time Female 
Part-Time Female 

Total Female 

2,548 
1,278 
3,826 

348 
625 
973 

2,896 
1,903 
4,799 

2,328 
1,137 
3,465 

329 
597 
926 

2,657 
1,734 
4,391 

-8.3% 
-8.9% 
-8.5% 

Full-Time Male 
Part-Time Male 

Total Male 

1,479 
954 

2,433 

200 
280 
480 

1,679 
1,234 
2,913 

1,456 
920 

2,376 

191 
270 
461 

1,647 
1,190 
2,837 

-1.9% 
-3.6% 
-2.6% 

C. 
Total 

Total Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity 
6,259 

Ugrad 

1,453 

2021 

Grad 

7,712 

Total 

5,841 

Ugrad 

1,387 

2022 

Grad 

7,228 

Total 

-6.3% 

One Year 
Change 

American Indian or Alaska Native 
Asian 
Black or African-American 
Hispanic or Latino 
International Student 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 
Two or More Races 
White 
Race and Ethnicity Unknown 

20 
169 

2,421 
436 

66 
10 

166 
2,912 

59 

4 
40 

519 
65 
51 

3 
29 

735 
7 

24 
209 

2,940 
501 
117 

13 
195 

3,647 
66 

14 
152 

2,254 
448 

69 
10 

217 
2,587 

90 

5 
40 

506 
72 
65 

2 
33 

655 
9 

19 
192 

2,760 
520 
134 

12 
250 

3,242 
99 

-20.8% 
-8.1% 
-6.1% 
3.8% 

14.5% 
-7.7% 

28.2% 
-11.1% 

Total 6,259 1,453 7,712 5,841 1,387 7,228 -6.3% 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

    

 

 
 

  
   
  

 
 

    

  
 

 
 

     

 
 

 
 

 
 

    

   

D. Total Enrollment by Age Group 

Ugrad 

2021 

Grad Total Ugrad 

2022 

Grad Total 
One Year 
Change 

Under 21 
21 - 25 
26 - 30 
31 - 40 
41 - 50 
51 - 60 
Over 60 

1,959 
2,673 

575 
595 
320 
108 

29 

0 
185 
397 
452 
298 
100 

21 

1,959 
2,858 

972 
1,047 

618 
208 

50 

983 
3,245 

597 
552 
319 
109 

36 

0 
89 

372 
445 
324 
131 

26 

983 
3,334 

969 
997 
643 
240 

62 

-49.8% 
16.7% 
-0.3% 
-4.8% 
4.0% 

15.4% 
24.0% 

Total 6,259 1,453 7,712 5,841 1,387 7,228 -6.3% 

E. 
Average Age 

Total Enrollment by Veteran Status 
25 

Ugrad 

36 

2021 

Grad 

27 

Total Ugrad 

2022 

Grad Total 
One Year 

Change 

Veterans 
Non-Veterans 

291 
5,968 

39 
1,414 

330 
7,382 

239 
5,602 

41 
1,346 

280 
6,948 

-15.2% 
-5.9% 

F. 
Total 

Total Enrollment by Fee Status 
6,259 

Ugrad 

1,453 

2021 

Grad 

7,712 

Total 

5,841 

Ugrad 

1,387 

2022 

Grad 

7,228 

Total 

-6.3% 

One Year 
Change 

G. 

Residents 
Senior Citizens 
Non-Residents 
Military Waivers 
Employee Waivers 
Teacher Waivers 
International Student Waivers 
Move On When Ready Waivers 
Other Out-of-State Waivers 
Alabama Waivers 
Graduate Assistants 

Total 
Total Enrollment by Citizenship Status 

5,064 
23 

108 
163 

3 
2 

55 
87 

370 
384 

0 

6,259 

Ugrad 

1,089 
13 

146 
34 

6 
4 

12 
0 

11 
49 
89 

1,453 

2021 

Grad 

6,153 
36 

254 
197 

9 
6 

67 
87 

381 
433 

89 

7,712 

Total 

4,759 
23 
89 

134 
4 
2 

62 
79 

327 
362 

0 

5,841 

Ugrad 

1,043 
13 

123 
38 

6 
3 
9 
0 
9 

43 
100 

1,387 

2022 

Grad 

5,802 
36 

212 
172 

10 
5 

71 
79 

336 
405 
100 

0 
7,228 

Total 

-5.7% 
0.0% 

-16.5% 
-12.7% 
11.1% 

-16.7% 
6.0% 

-9.2% 
-11.8% 

-6.5% 
12.4% 

-6.3% 

One Year 
Change 

U.S. Citizens 
Resident Aliens 
Non-Resident Aliens 

6,110 
83 
66 

1,374 
28 
51 

7,484 
111 
117 

5,693 
79 
69 

1,295 
27 
65 

6,988 
106 
134 

-6.6% 
-4.5% 

14.5% 

H. 
Total 

Total Enrollment by Place of Residence 
6,259 

Ugrad 

1,453 

2021 

Grad 

7,712 

Total 

5,841 

Ugrad 

1,387 

2022 

Grad 

7,228 

Total 

-6.3% 

One Year 
Change 

Chattahoochee County 
Cherokee County 
Clayton County 
Cobb County 
Coweta County 
DeKalb County 

22 
56 
67 

113 
105 
116 

2 
18 
20 
29 
23 
32 

24 
74 
87 

142 
128 
148 

20 
63 
87 

117 
104 
113 

2 
14 
21 
34 
31 
41 

22 
77 

108 
151 
135 
154 

-8.3% 
4.1% 

24.1% 
6.3% 
5.5% 
4.1% 



 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

    

  
 

 

Douglas County 63 11 74 55 6 61 -17.6% 
Fayette County 
Forsyth County 
Fulton County 
Gwinnett County 
Harris County 
Henry County 
Marion County 
Meriwether County 
Muscogee County 
Paulding County 
Rockdale County 
Stewart County 
Talbot County 
Troup County 
Walton County 
Webster County 
Other Georgia Counties 
Alabama 
Other States 
Foreign Countries 

Total 
I. Course Load by Student Classification 

Dual Enrollment 
Freshman 
Sophomore 
Junior 
Senior 
Transient 
Audit/Non-Degree 
Post-Baccalaureate 

Total Undergraduate 

Graduate 

Total 

68 
34 

178 
185 
511 
112 

44 
44 

2,262 
22 
40 
10 
32 

195 
39 

2 
1,144 

404 
327 

64 

6,259 

FT 

62 
958 
902 
888 

1,163 
1 
0 

53 

4,027 

548 

4,575 

17 
8 

40 
57 
41 
28 

6 
7 

307 
6 
9 
1 
2 

41 
11 

2 
414 

69 
199 

53 

1,453 

2021 

PT 

324 
411 
308 
379 
692 

8 
9 

101 

2,232 

905 

3,137 

85 
42 

218 
242 
552 
140 

50 
51 

2,569 
28 
49 
11 
34 

236 
50 

4 
1,558 

473 
526 
117 

7,712 

Total 

386 
1,369 
1,210 
1,267 
1,855 

9 
9 

154 

6,259 

1,453 

7,712 

74 
43 

175 
177 
458 
115 

44 
33 

2,122 
39 
47 

7 
31 

173 
32 

1 
1,028 

362 
252 

69 

5,841 

FT 

47 
950 
831 
840 

1,072 
5 
0 

39 

3,784 

520 

4,304 

18 92 8.2% 
9 52 23.8% 

46 221 1.4% 
47 224 -7.4% 
49 507 -8.2% 
20 135 -3.6% 

8 52 4.0% 
6 39 -23.5% 

283 2,405 -6.4% 
4 43 53.6% 
8 55 12.2% 
3 10 -9.1% 
2 33 -2.9% 

36 209 -11.4% 
6 38 -24.0% 
1 2 -50.0% 

402 1,430 -8.2% 
67 429 -9.3% 

156 408 -22.4% 
67 136 16.2% 

1,387 7,228 -6.3% 

2022 
One Year 

PT Total Change 

315 362 -6.2% 
351 1,301 -5.0% 
290 1,121 -7.4% 
335 1,175 -7.3% 
632 1,704 -8.1% 

5 10 11.1% 
12 12 33.3% 

118 157 1.9% 

2,058 5,842 -6.7% 

866 1,386 -4.6% 

2,924 7,228 -6.3% 



  

  

 
     

 
     

    

 
      

 

   
   

 

   

    

   
     

  

 

 
     

 
      

 
 

   
    

 
      

 
   

 

 
    

   
     

   

J. Student Course Load 
2021 2022 

One Year 
Undergraduates by Department FT PT Total FT PT Total Change 

Art 129 45 174 148 51 199 14.4% 
Communication 226 109 335 225 93 318 -5.1% 
Music 152 17 169 155 17 172 1.8% 
Theatre Arts 158 20 178 116 26 142 -20.2% 
Total - College the of Arts 665 191 856 644 187 831 -2.9% 

Business Programs 647 278 925 606 257 863 -6.7% 
Computer Science 291 152 443 293 142 435 -1.8% 
Turner College of Bus & Com Sci 938 430 1,368 899 399 1,298 -5.1% 

Health, Phys Ed & Exer Sci 355 139 494 367 129 496 0.4% 
Nursing 462 250 712 360 203 563 -20.9% 
Teacher Education 215 67 282 132 38 170 -39.7% 
Total - Coll of Educ & Health Prof 1,032 456 1,488 859 370 1,229 -17.4% 

Biology 307 110 417 271 87 358 -14.1% 
COLS Dean's Office 10 259 269 4 260 264 -1.9% 
Chemistry 55 18 73 73 14 87 19.2% 
Criminal Justice & Sociology 276 143 419 254 113 367 -12.4% 
Earth & Space Science 111 52 163 128 63 191 17.2% 
English 90 32 122 86 32 118 -3.3% 
History & Geography 70 27 97 66 22 88 -9.3% 
Mathematics 41 17 58 35 14 49 -15.5% 
Modern & Classical languages 13 11 24 6 6 12 -50.0% 
Basic Studies 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! 
Pol Sci, Phil, & Public Admin 131 56 187 117 62 179 -4.3% 
Psychology 212 80 292 224 67 291 -0.3% 
Teacher Edu, Leader, Counsel 54 19 73 
Total - College of Ltrs & Sci 1,316 805 2,121 1,318 759 2,077 -2.1% 
Academic Center for Excellence 75 350 425 64 343 407 -4.2% 

Undergraduate Total 4,026 2,232 6,258 3,784 2,058 5,842 -6.6% 
Graduate Students by Department 
Art 0 5 5 1 3 4 -20.0% 
Music 47 15 62 38 15 53 -14.5% 
Theatre Arts 4 8 12 1 7 8 -33.3% 

Total - College the of Arts 51 28 79 40 25 65 -17.7% 
Business Programs 42 85 127 39 84 123 -3.1% 
Computer Science 28 47 75 36 55 91 21.3% 

Total - College of Bus & Com Sci 70 132 202 75 139 214 5.9% 

COEHP Dean's Office 0 3 3 0 1 1 -66.7% 
Coun, Found, & LdrShp 72 218 290 58 145 203 -30.0% 
Health, Phys Ed & Exer Sci 20 10 30 17 20 37 23.3% 
Nursing 135 203 338 111 170 281 -16.9% 
Teacher Education 98 184 282 46 112 158 -44.0% 

Total - Coll of Educ & Health Prof 325 618 943 232 448 680 -27.9% 
COLS Dean's Office 16 9 25 11 8 19 -24.0% 
Earth & Space Science 0 0 0 6 1 7 #DIV/0! 
Crim Just-Sociology 59 83 142 68 93 161 13.4% 
English 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! 
History & Geography 0 2 2 0 0 0 -100.0% 
Pol Sci, Phil, & Public Admin 27 31 58 33 31 64 10.3% 
Teacher Edu, Leader, Counsel 55 113 168 

Total - College of Ltrs & Sci 102 125 227 173 246 419 84.6% 

Academic Center for Excellence 0 3 3 0 2 2 
Graduate Total 548 906 1454 520 860 1380 -5.1% 

Total 4,574 3,138 7,712 4,304 2,918 7,222 -6.4% 



   

  
  

 
 

 
  

    

 
 

  

   

 
 

 

   
  
  

  

  
  
   
  
  
    
    

  

   
  
  
   
  
   
  
     

  

  
 

  

K. Learning Support Subject Area Deficiencies 

2021 2022 
One Year 
Change 

Learning Support English 
Learning Support Mathematics 
Learning Support Reading 
CPC Foreign Language 
CPC Science 
CPC Social Science 

5 
16 

5 
53 
32 
27 

7 
14 

3 
57 
34 
19 

40.0% 
-12.5% 
-40.0% 

7.5% 
6.3% 

-29.6% 

L1. Credit Hours by Course Level 

2021 2022 
One Year 
Change 

Learning Support 
Lower Division 
Upper Division 
Graduate 

268 
44,682 
29,100 

9,967 

173 
42,384 
25,882 

9,543 

-35.4% 
-5.1% 

-11.1% 
-4.3% 

Total 84,017 77,982 -7.2% 

L2. 
M. 

EFT 
Degree Completions (Previous Term) 

6,402 

2021 

5,990 

2022 

-6.4% 

One Year 
Change 

Undergraduate Certificate 
Graduate Certificate 

55 
1 

63 
3 

14.5% 

Total Certificates 56 66 17.9% 

AAS in Criminal Justice 
Associate of Arts 
Associate of Science 

1 
3 

13 

1 
3 
7 

0.0% 

-46.2% 

Total Associate Degrees 17 11 -35.3% 

Bachelor of Arts 
Bachelor of Business Administration 
Bachelor of Fine Arts 
Bachelor of Music 
Bachelor of Science 
Bachelor of Science in Education 
Bachelor of Science in Nursing 

51 
76 

7 
4 

142 
28 
43 

69 
61 
11 

3 
144 

28 
41 

35.3% 
-19.7% 
57.1% 

-25.0% 
1.4% 
0.0% 

-4.7% 

Total Bachelor Degrees 351 357 1.7% 

Master of Arts in Teaching 
Master of Business Administration 
Master of Education 
Master of Music 
Master of Public Administration 
Master of Public Safety Administration 
Master of Science 
Master of Science in Nursing 

9 
5 

38 
1 
6 

27 
26 
36 

9 
2 

52 
3 
2 

25 
25 
60 

0.0% 
-60.0% 
36.8% 

-66.7% 

-3.8% 

Total Master Degrees 148 178 20.3% 

Specialist in Education 1 6 500.0% 

Doctor of Education 
Total 

4 
577 

3 
621 

-25.0% 
7.6% 


